ATTORNEYS AT LAW First Interstate Tower - 900 Washington Street - Suite 900 LeAnne M. Bremer*
P.O. Box 694 - Vancouver, Washington 98666-0694 Dennis R. Duggan

(206) 699-4771 » (503) 289-2643 - FAX (206) 694-6413 Cynthia A. Horenstein*

Scott J. Horenstein

Stephen W. Horenstein

Pat L. Pabst*

Margaret Madison Phelan”

Albert F.Schlotfeldt*

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR MAIL D. Jean Shaw*

Eugene H. "Trey" Tennyson, III

*Also Admitted to Oregon Bar

October 20, 1994

Mr. Steve McLellan, Secretary
Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission

1300 Evergreen Park Drive South
P. O. Box 9022

Olympia, WA 98504-9022

ST1W V.

L
in
<3
11

Re:  The Disposal Group, Inc. v. Waste Management Dlsposal Sem‘lces & Orégén
Cause No. TG-941154
Our File No. 144-3 (146)

Dear Mr. McLellan:

Pursuant to a continuation of the prehearmg conference, held on October 19 1994, The
Disposal Group, Inc. submits the following list of documents to be entered into the
record as direct evidence or to which The Disposal Group requests the Commission take
judicial notice, pursuant to RCW 34.05.452:

1. Clark County Solid Waste Management Plan, dated April 1994.

2. Contract between Rust Remedial Services, Inc. and Waste Management Disposal
Services of Oregon, Inc., dba Oregon Waste Systems, executed by the parties on
September 5, 1994 and September 16, 1994.

3. Contract between Waste Management Disposal Services of Oregon, Inc., dba
Oregon Waste Systems and T&G Trucking and Freight, Inc., dated July 1, 1994.

4.~ Oregon Department of Environmental Quality "Rule Interpretation for OAR
Chapter 340 Division 97: Relating to the Calculation of Disposal Tonnage for Purpose
of Fee Payment by Permitted Municipal and Industrial Solid Waste Landfills," effective
October 1, 1994.

At the above-noted conference, it was agreed that a copy of the Clark County Solid
Waste Management Plan is available to all parties and thus a copy is not provided
herewith. Copies of all other documents are enclosed except for the rule interpretation
from DEQ which, due to technical difficulties at our office, we have not been able to




Mr. Steve McLellan
October 20, 1994
Page 2

receive from DEQ. A copy will be provided to all parties immediately after we receive
it.

At yesterday’s conference, the parties also agreed to circulate a list of primary witnesses
which we intend to call at the hearing on October 25, 1994. Assuming the most recent
draft of Stipulated Facts continues to be agreed to by all parties and there is no objection
to introduction of the above-noted documents, either directly or through judicial notice,
The Disposal Group will not call witnesses at the hearing.

Sincerely,

W L &
CYXTHIA A. HORENSTEIN

CAH:1k

Enclosures
cc:  Mark Leichner, The Disposal Group

00144003.1L49



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all
parties of record in this proceeding, by facsimile and first class mail, postage prepaid,
to:

John Prusia

Administrative Law Judge

Utilities and Transportation
Subdivision of the Office of
Administrative Hearings

2420 Bristol Court S.W.

P.O. Box 42489

Olympia, WA 98504-2489

Steven W. Smith

Assistant Attorney General

Heritage Plaza Building

1400 South Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98504-0128

Bill Rasmussen
Davis Wright Tremaine
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
Attorney for Waste Management

Jack R. Davis
Allison, Davis & Haffner
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorney for T&G

Jim Sells
510 Washington Avenue, Suite 300
Bremerton, WA 98337

Attorney for WRRA /Intervenor

DATED this 20th day of October, 1994. / ﬁ% %

Cy rfhia A. Horenstein, WSB #17830
Of attorneys for The Disposal Group,
Inc.
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Contract # 082293-D
WMNA # 199962

LUK WASTE SysT

SERVICE AGREEMENT
NON- IAZARDOUS WASTL DISPOSAL

The above named landfill and oorparation are referred to herein as "Facility™

and "Contractor,” respeotively.

Customes Billing Namc:

Ruet Remedial Services, Inc.

Customer's Billing Address:

4227 Technology Drive

City, State/Province, Zip/Postal Code:

Freemont, CA 94538-6337

Customer Contact: August Ochabauer

Phone Number:510-249-4633

Bauk Reforence: n/a

Bank Contact: 1/a

Credil will be extended o Customer only with the accompanimen! of collateral in the form of cash, surety

bond, an approved irrevocable commaercial latter of credit |

chiige, o1 in an allermalive forin acveplable Lo the Contractor.
keap a surety hond or letter of cradit current  Collateral depasita

in disposal tonnage and/or rates.

adjustment required.

This is a legally binding contract, and Contracto
waate dispoaal acrvices aubject to the terms an

n the amount equal to a normal 45 day disposal

ILis the respunsibilily of.the Customer to
will he adjusted when thera is an inaraase

Coliateral deficiencies must be corrected within 30 days of notice of

r agrees fo provide and Customer agrees to accept the

d conditions specified in this contract.

ESTIMATED MONTHLY AMOUNT OF WASTE FOR LAND DISPOSAL:

50,000 tons

(Include units e.q. cubic vards, pounds, kilograms)

Special instructions: Please see attached contract.

CUSTOMER

CONTRACTOR

ent, ti@/

LAY/ s

Authorized Signature
. y -, * /
Ofs. M. G~ A
IR Title

Tille . A Date

L

Date -

a2

{3 Mdpapti D mayg
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TERMS_AND CONDITIONS OF DISPQSAL AGRMUENT

N Aprvoamne The agrermcar of the prntisx (or e AUPoEal of wastc shall ¢orsut Of (s Aptscinong, Contrciors
Definition of Specal Watic, sad eny Gencrntors Special Waste Piadible Shoct applicalle (0 sueh wascc,

Wertcs od_a¢ Pacilicy, Custumcr warrsnis el the wastc delvered to Contractor bercunder il o contain x
eLuatced quantity of any haza/Gowus, tadivtive, O wrde wasie or fubctance as defincd by applicable Fedend, tatc, loal Of provincial
bews wi rcgulstious

Social_Wafte,  Cutiomes warmaal that the wasic delrered o Coatmactor bercunder aAll noq coataen sny Special Waic
ualess speaifically detrived oa Gicnerators Special Waste Profile Sheet(s) which i stached hereto o¢ which Coalractor Lager agrrec
lo acrepl in waiting,  Special Wastc means any cofid waste which Mmecs the Contractars Definition of Special Wisie  The parier

prodded 1 Generataor's Special Waste Profile Shect for suct waste and Conuracior has spprowwd dispoaxt of tuch sagie i ~nuag,
Customer aprees 10 comply with precautioas, limitations, and conditione <vataiacd ia Cantraciors =midean ocotce of approval of Special

& of Rofwal rocts Coatractor bas the fght 1o refuse or feject afier acccpunce 2ay 103d of wastes gefivercd
to its Facllity if the Coatracior belicva (he Customer has tireached {0t s breaching) its warmatics or apecments bergunder, I
Customer delivers wasics in beeseh of 10y »Armanty of agreements berein, Contraaior may iq jis ole diuTetion cither femove and
Ssposc Of (haf wastle 206 chirge Custamer (6 the ot oe roquire Cuttomer 10 promptly remone the wagce,

Limited !%' 1o Foter, During the term of this Atrcement, Customer thall hrve 2 licence 1o enter the Facility foc
the Limited purpoee of, sad oaly 1o the extenl pecexary for, offdasding waste at the Wwatina 3ad in the rmanner dirceed by
Coatractor. Cxcepe la sa CmMCIITACyY, Or st the CXPres direction of Coatnacrer, Cuttomers pertoane] thall not leave the immediate
vicinity of their vebicle. After offdaading the wane, Ciistocrer'e persoanet echall proaptly leave the Fagility. Under aa circumatances
thall Cuxtomer ar itc prrwoanel eagage in aay texwcaging of vastc at the Fadilicy, Coatractor may rclusc 1o SCCCpt wasic from, and
thall deny an catrmace liccaza 1o, 2ay of Customer's peraoanc! whona Coutsaasor bclioes & wnder the influence of alconal or Other
chemical subcrracce. . '

g t Cunoacr 10 pay Coalractors pated disposal rates which may chunge from Ume ta time.
Customer thall be lisbie for ay taxet, (cct, o¢ oxher lmpoced upoa the dupasal of Custcxncs’s wastc by Fodcral, stace, tocal
or provincial fxawt and regulations Payment shall be made by Customer within tea (10) dayx aftcr the date of the inwaice from
Coatractor, Ia the oweat that 48y paymca( is aot made whea.due, Coatracioe muy terminatc the Agreement. Cuttamer agrers 10
Pay a late fec for all past duc prymeats 6ol 10 excred the curimom rate sfldmed by spplimable Lew.

Jarm, This Agreemest thafl dantinue in effeet uotl] tecmissted by cithec party, with ar without cmuse, upoa forty<ight
(4R) hourt notice. Customers teprecentationt 2ad varaatics regardiag the wanic dclivered and the mutyal lndemaites duddl 2usvive
termicaGoa of thic Ageemant, . .

T Koowlkdre sod Avthxond Wmumt«dﬁmmu&wtmwm&otmat’m hxve been
adviscd Uy Cusiowacr of Coautaciors Pprodidiuoa of defrverics of hanardoas, radicactive, Or toric waste (o the Fadilicy, of tractor's
rectictions g deliverice of Special Wanc 10 the P y of the definitioas of “hazardous wasie” and “Speclal Wasic® ¥erein provided,
and of the terms of (Bis becnse 10 enter Contractods adility,

Indannifiation. (a) Coarractar agrees ta lademaify, erwe harmiess, sod defead the Customer (rom and sgriacy say and
2l labiitics, clums, pealties, for{citures, enite, and the cocrs and expentes incident thepera (incloding cocu of dafante,’ setdement,
and reasonable anameyd fers), which it may bercufier incur, bevome vacpoocibile for, or Pay out as & result of desth oc bodily injucdcs
10 toy pertos, dectrusctios of damage to aay Property, coatamination of o¢ sdversc <flects on the cuvitvnmcat, or xay violation of
gowrnmental Liws, repulationt, ar ardeors castd icty by the megligent or wUUul acu o omiszions of Contractors cmployccs, or i3
fubcontmaion in the performancs of the Aprcemcan -

(v) Cumomcr agrees to indemaify, Frve bumia, a0d defend Coatraqior (rom and sgainst 10y and all Liadilitics, claims,
pPeasiticx, {urciturcs, suis, and the s and CXpAAKS inGacatl thereto (ocudiag coxts of dcfense, :cmcm_cm_, and rercoaablc

Anomey Feer fa the cwsnt of & breach of the Agrcment, the breaching pacry chiall pay all reasamablc situincyy’ foes,
coliartion (eec and eoss of (he other pary Lmidud Su any sciiun bivugin w cnfuise he Agrcement,

3 t Ncliher party may euipn, tRasfcr or otherwise vest ianny other company, cauty or pcrioa, aay of its aghu
or odligatioas uadcr the AgTeement witbout the phos written oaseat of the osher party, which Sfonscnt chall not de unrcatonably
WUANCK, provided, however, (hat Loatracor aisy, without asy such prior writtes oonseal, assign it rights 20d for obligations uader
the Agreement €0 a cubtidiary or effiliace corporatioa.

Meclanepee The Agreement shall be bisding upsa and thall inuee ta the henelis af e pomice hopeia ead their
oSpective Suetesort and permited accigne. The Agreesment chall he grrmed by end constrind ia acmdrdance with the Leax of
the State is whick the Padity is tacated.
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Page 3 of 3
Contract # 0827940
WMNA # 199962

'DISPOSAL AND TRANSPORTATION FEES

TAXES, FEES AND SURCHARGES

.$1.24 per ton Oregon DEQ fce for Oregon gencrated waste dicposed (includee $.13 per ton orphan cite
Tee efiective 01/01/93).

1

TERMS UF PAYMENT

30 days net (with approved credit). Without prior credit approval, all charges musl be paid upon delivery
to landfill,

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Waste must not contain free liguids.
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THIS AGREEMENT (tha ‘Agraement”) Is madie this __larday of  July

pr———v oA

199_¢_, by and betwaen Waste Management Dispozal Services of Qregon, Ing., ﬁ

Oregon Waste Systems, ino., (‘OWS*)and _T&c. "TRUCKING AND FREIGHT .INC 8
',?%qog"ng_ut fan (corporation, ,pamersaip or sole proprietorship)
tra ' ‘

ctar’).
| RECITALS

1. Gontractor Is in the trucking business and has sufficient vehicles and the proper ,
parmite and ficenees to perform such gorvices. :

2, OWS desires to oontract with Gantractor and Contractor desires to oontract wlth :
GWE to provida sarvices on the tarms and conditions set forth hersin.,

a. OWS Is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action empioyer and dogs nat
discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, natlenal orlgin, sex, age, disabllty
and dieabled or Vietnam Era vetsran atatus and rogquires thet its contractors and
subcontractors do the same. '

'NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing mutusl promises and cavenants,

the partiee heroto agree as follows:
1. - Perormancs of Services

1.1 Location and Frequanoy of Services. Contractor agrees to perform such
services as may be required under the purchase orders which are lssusd
by OWS (OWS Purchase Order), in the form attached. as Exhibit A or
simiiar, ) ;

1.2 Performance of Servicas. Contractor agraes to parform the &ervicas in &
professlonal and workmanlke menner and In compliance with all applicable
laws, ardinances, rules, regulations and permita, including, but not imited
to, Motor Carrler Safety. Reguletions (D.O.T. CFR4G383 and 390.395)
Vehicle Codes arid Gummerpiad Driver Llgensing Laws. Contractor alsa
repregents arrd warrants that s employess are properly llcensed to operate
any motor vehicles and equipment necegsary to parform the sonices
hersin. Contractor 2iso represants and warrants that, by accepting and
petforming work under an OWS Purchase Order, that it has obtained all
Recessary permits and authorizsdions required by the Oragon Public Utility
Commiasion, the Washington Utlitias and Transportation Commission, or
other similar State transportaton authorities, as applicable.
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FROM @ Pa_nasanie TabAQw RHONE NO. Sep. 19 (954 @115UAM P3
QI~19~1994 11111RM FROM Qg TO 2035560 p.aa' '
[ '
—_ OWS shali have the right to Inspact, review and monitor Contractor's

performence under this Agreement. . If following any such raview, OWS
bolleves that Contractor's performance is inadequate, substandard, or Is
otherwise not in compliance with this Agreement, then OWS ghafl give
notice of such breach to Contractur and Contractor shalf have nNo more than
three calandar daye following reselpt of such notice to cure such breach.
if Such breson is not cured within such period, OWS may immasdiately
torminate this Agreement and any applicable OWS Purchase Order and
pursue such other romedies at law ag it may deem necessary.

18 Costs of Perdorming Servipes, Contractor shalf bear all costs of parforming -
tha sarvices, including, but not Imited to: 1) all rmaintenance costs required -
to maintain its vehicles in a cendition and in a manner conslstent with
practices estahlished by applicable laws, ordinances, regulations gnd
permits, and (i) all operating costs for equipmaent, personnel, tusl costs and
permit gnd ficense foes. :

2, Compensation

2.1 Rate of Compensation. OWS agrees to pay Contractor for the seniess
performad by Contrsctor at the rate spacified in the applichble OWS
Rurchase Order.

! - 22  Adustmentsto Compsnaation. Paductions in the payments dus Contractor .
' hereunder shall be made by OWS in an amount equal to that which OWS
Is required to spend on acoount of the Contractor's fallure to petform the
services or the emount of any llabliity or axpense Incurrad by OWS by
reason of tha kreach by Contractor of any of ko obligations hereunder.

'3. Tarm and Termination

31 Term. This Agreement shall commence on the date first written above and
shall extenid for a period of tree (3) years uniess otherwise terminatad
pursuant to the provisions of this Agresment.

{

3.2 Jaminaflon This Agreemant shall terminate upon the ocourrence of eny
of the following events:

(2) ‘The fiing by or sgalnst Contractor of a petition, congent or
application under any fadaral of state bankruptcy 1aw or any other

law in which Contractor s alleged to be insalvent or urable to pay
ita debie as thoy bocome dus or the making by Centractor of an
assignmont of the bensfit of creditors;
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FROM 3 Pa_nasa"lic {RLF RX PHONE NO. @ Sep. 19 1994 @1:S0PM P4

09-19-1994 11142aM  FROM oWs TO 2039860 p.ox

LI )
U “ t

'

()  The failura of Contractor to perform any obligation imposed upon it
by this Agresment, or a breach by Contractor of any eovenant get.
forth herein; or

(G)  Thirty (30) days following receipt by Contraotor of OWS'o writtan
notice of tormination.

4. Copfidentiaiity. Contractor racognizes and agress that any Informatidn that it may
obtein during the course of performing the services concerning tha oparations,
plans, customers and procedures of OWS is confidertial and proprietéry
information. Contractor will not during or aftar the tarm herect in any way utliiza -
such coifidential and proprietary information without the prior writtan oonsent of
OWS, except that Contraotor and its employees may use such Information
disclasad to it by OWS In order to perform tho services hersunder. -

' 5.1  Insurance. Contractor shall be responsible for any personal infury to eny

: Rerson and for any damage to-proparty suffersd by the public or by any

-pivete person that may be sustained through, or on account of, any

negligence, fallure or fauit of Conwactor, or #ts agonts or servants, In

- complying with any carrying out the terme of this Agreement, and for any
negligence with may ocour us a fuult of Contractor. : '

Contractor agrees to keap at a minimum the following lnauranob in full force
and effoct during the term aof this Agreamanit: . ,

Workers' Compenseation, (This coverage s required if. Contractor
smployees individuals on slther a full- or part-time basis to perform the

Services.)
Covorage A Statutory

Coverage B Qne Miition
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2VSOBEO 1,04

- Autornobils Lighllity
Bodily Injury One Million Eaahl Parson

Ono Milllart Each Accldent

Property Damage One Million Each Accident

Comprehensive Qeneral Liabillty

Bodlly Injury One Milicn Each Oteurrence

Ons Milllon Aggregate

Property Damage One Milllan Each Occurrence
One Million Aggregate

Cergo Fifty Thousand Each Occurrence . .

Tho policy shall bs endorsed to provids OWS with.thirty (30) days prior wiritten notice ot
termination, cancsilation or material changs In coverage. Sucﬁ ineuranoeé shall name
OWS as additional insured and shall hold Wasta Managameant harmiess of llability and att
such actions. Satisfactory evidenoe of such insuranics In an acceptable company shall
be submitted to OWS at laast ten (10) daya after to the execution of thi Agreemsnt.
QWS ahall be the sole judge of what ovidencs Is satisfactory and which compeny is
acceptable. In addition, sald certificates of insurance OWS as additional ingurad shall be
resubmitted to on an andual basis. ,
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6.2

6.3

84

PRUM WASTE MANAGEMBENY TO DAVIS WRIGHT TRFM_  P007/008

Indspendent Contractar. Coritractor shall be cansidered an independent

contractor and performing the services hereundsr and shal not be deamad |

an employee, agent or reprecontative of OWS,

it Is understood and agreed that the Contractor Is, and at aft tines shall be,
an independent contractor and nothing contalned ereln shall be construsd
as making Contractor, or any Individual whose compensation for services
is pald by Conwractor, s agent or omplayes of OWS ar authorizing the
Contractor to creste or agsume any obligation or Hability for or gn behalt of
OWS. Furthar, in connection with any claim for llability sgainst oOWS by

reason of any acts of Contractor, Contractor BQreag to indsthnify and hold

OWS and its parent company harmiess therefrom,

Notipas. ‘Any notics, request, raport or other document: required or.
permitted under this Agreement shall be In writing and sent by registered

or certifiod mall, return receipt raqueatad, postage prepald and eddressed

to the party to be notifiad at the addresass appearing balow, or such cther

address as such party may hereafter designate by written notice. Any such
change of address shall be effective upon recelpt of said notica.

Orsgon Waste Services Contractor

Doug Cosnen

Division President and
Gsneral Manager

18177 Cadar Springs Lana N
Ariington, Or 97812 S

{

Aoplicable Law. This Agreement shall bs governed by-the laws of the State

. of Oregon,

i This Agreament (Including any schedulse attached
hereto) consthutas the entire agreemant and understanding batwasn the
perties with respect to the mattara contalnad hereln, and superssdes any
prior agresment matters comtainad herein, and supergedes any ptior
agreement and understandings relating 1o the subject matter hareot. The
Agreement may be modified or amended by a written instrument executed
by both parties hereto. '

Sep. 19 1904 @1:51PM PG
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N . 85 Lagal fens. It any legal action or any other procesding ls brought of the

enforcament of this Agresment, of bacause of an alleged disputs, braach,
defaut or misrepressntation In connection with any of the provisions of this

A Tee 20 rEGOVer resacnable attorney’a feas and other cogts incurred in thet action
or proceeding, in addidon w0 any other relief tg which it may be antitled.

8.6 Incomaration. of Exhibis. Bach and every Euhibit refém'sd: to hersin and
rdtchad hevato Is hareoy Incorporsted herein by reference as it sot fort
hersln In full, - .

8.7 Assignment. This Agreement mMay not be assigned in whols or in pare by
0na party without prior writtsn consent of the other party, except that this
provision shall not prevent the assignmant by wasts Manghoement to sny
eubsidiary, parent or affilistod company, If this Agresmant ig assigned sg
provided above, it shall be binding upon the inure ald the boreft of tha
8uccessors and essigng of the perties hereto, L e

6.8  Sovorghility, tf any proviston of this Agreement is ar hacomas or is deamed

' invalld, tlagal or unenforoeabls under the applicable laws or ragulations of

. any jurisdiction, such provision will be dgemad amendod to the extert

« o~ - nacessa? to conform to applicable lawe or ragulations ar, # It cantiot be so
amended without matarlally altering the Intention of the partes, it will be

. " stricken, and the remainder of thig Agresment will remaln in full forca and

offect,
IN WITNESS WHEREDF, ths parties have exsculed this Agreement on the date first
abave written. ’_ _ .
OREGOW WASTF SYSTEMS ‘% _& G TRUCKING AND FREIGHT INC

S - ~ o - YRR D
< /7 A e -, . ¢

ritla: VA - Setes ¢_7£g_{15//p—?£%:1: Tte: ' pr

Aident

B:\CONTRACT\AGREE.OWNS "



